
LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Cll. 525 939 

No. 135, A.J [Published August 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 525. 

AN ACT" to aJllenii 20.50, to repeal chapter 377, laws of 1919, 
allc1,to create 80.22 of the statutes, relating to the creation,or a 
V\TiSCOllSiu deep waterways commission ancl making an a.p­
propriation. 

The people of the state of WisconsIn, represented in· senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows ~ 

SEC'J'ION 1. Chapter 377, laws of 1919, is repealed. 
SBOTION 2. 20.50 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.50 There is appropriated from the general fund to. the 

Wisconsin deel) waterways commission Oll July 1, * "" 1945, 
" ." $3,000 ancl on .T nIl' 1, .f) " " 1946, ,. ,. " $3,000 

for the executiOl:j. of its functions under -if.' ".f *- sect1.on 30,22. ' 
The members of said commission shall receive no compensation 
but shall be reimbursed their aetna] and necessa.ry expenses. _ 

SEC'l'ION 3., 30.22 of the statntes is created to read: 
30.22 DEEP WATERWAYS COMMISSION. (1) MEMBERS, AP-

POINT.ili1<JN'l" TERM. '1'1181'e is created a vViscollBin deep water· 
I ways commission consisting of 4. members appointed by the 
governor 'an(1 the state chief engineer who shall serve as a member 
ex officio and shall act as secretary of the' cOlnmission. Three of 
the members appointed shall he resic1ents of cities which are port:-:; 
on the Great Ilakes. Of those members initially appointed the 
terms of 2 shall expire July 1, 1947 and 20n July 1, 1949. 
Thereaftel' all members shall be appointee! for terms of 4 years. 

(2) DUTIES: It shall bc the duty of the commission to in­
vestigate the project of cOllnecting' the Great IJakes with the 
Atlantic Ocean by means of the Weiland Canal, and the Saint 
La:wl'ence River, to urge upon CongTess the enactment of suit­
able legislation to enable the development of such waterway, the 
commission to work in conjunction with shnila~' commissions ap­
pointed by other states and with other interested groups' and 
agencies in' 'the pl'omotion or such project. ~'he commission shall 
report annually to the gover4or and biennially to the legjs~a.ture 
and shall make such other reports as the g'overnor may require. 

Approved August 1, 1945. 
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